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5th Pacific Biomedical Network Meeting 
29th -31st May 2023, Nadi Fiji 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS, PARTNER AGENCIES, OBSERVERS AND SECRETARIAT 

 

COUNTRY 

DELEGATES 
NAMES 

   

AMERICAN SAMOA 1 Ms Veronica Vaouli-Gasio 

    Chief of Engineering and Facilities 

    LBJ Tropical Medical Center, Faga'alu 

    American Samoa 

    Tel: (684) 733 4310 

    Email: veronica.vaouli-gasio@lbj.as  

      

COOK ISLANDS 2 Ms B. Helen Sinclair 

    General Support Services Manager 

    Te Marae Ora - Ministry of Health  

    Rarotonga 

    Tel: (682) 75055, (682) 22664 

    Email: bernaditt.sinclair@cookislands.gov.ck   

      

FIJI 3 Mr Sonal Chand 

    Senior Biomedical Engineer 

    Labasa Hospital 

    Ministry of Health & Medical Services 

    Tel: (679) 9736793 

    Email: sonal.chand@govnet.gov.fj  

      

  4 Mr Teimur A. Ali 

    Biomedical Technical Officer 

    Western Health Services 

    Ministry of Health & Medical Services 

    Tel: (679) 9262013 

    Email: teimur.ali@govnet.gov.fj  

      

  5 Ms Virisila Livicala 

    National Biomedical Coordinator 

    Fiji Pharmaceutical & Biomedical Services Centre 

    Suva 

    Tel: (679) 8919324 

    Email: virisila.livicala@govnet.gov.fj   
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mailto:yin.may@cookislands.gov.ck
mailto:sonal.chand@govnet.gov.fj
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mailto:virisila.livicala@govnet.gov.fj
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KIRIBATI 6 Ms Ataata Binataake 

    Biomedical Engineer 

    Tungaru Central Hospital 

    Ministry of Health & Medical Services  

    South Tarawa 

    Tel: (686) 73046419 

  
  

Email: abinataake@mhms.gov.ki / 

abinataake18@gmail.com  

      

REPUBLIC OF  7 Mr Jayson Rombaoa 

MARSHALL    Director / Biomedical Engineer 

ISLANDS (RMI)    Ministry of Health 

    Majuro 

    Tel: (692) 4555457 

    Email: jrombaoa@rmihealth.org  

      

NAURU 8 Mr Twain Cecil 

    BMET Intern 

    Ministry of Health and Medical Services 

    Yaren 

    Tel: (674) 5544294 

    Email: twainececil@gmail.com  

      

NIUE  9 Ms Kulakimata Vaha 

  
  

Biomedical Technician Trainee /Assets & Maintenance 

Officer 

    Department of Health, Ministry of Social Services 

    Alofi 

    Tel: (683) 4100, (683) 5225 

    Email: Kulakimata.Vaha@gov.nu  

      

PALAU 10 Mr Mesrine Kelmal 

    Biomedical Technician 

    Ministry of Health & Human Services  

    Koror 

    Tel: (680) 4882552 , (680) 779 3003 

    Email:  mesrine.kelmal@palauhealth.org  

      

PAPUA NEW  11 Mr Ambrose Kwaramb 

GUINEA    Engineer/Manager Health Facilities Standards Branch 

    National Department of Health  

    Port Moresby  

    Tel: (675) 73093286 

  
  

Email: akwaramb@gmail.com  

mailto:abinataake@mhms.gov.ki
mailto:abinataake18@gmail.com
mailto:jrombaoa@rmihealth.org
mailto:twainececil@gmail.com
mailto:Kulakimata.Vaha@gov.nu
mailto:mesrine.kelmal@palauhealth.org
mailto:akwaramb@gmail.com
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SAMOA 12 Ms Catherine Fiu 

    Principal Biomedical Engineer 

    Ministry of Health 

    Apia 

    Tel: (685) 66605, (685) 7676102 

    Email: catherinef@health.gov.ws  

      

SOLOMON 

ISLANDS 
13 Mr Edmond Piasi 

    Senior BioTechnician 

    National Referral Hospital 

    Ministry of Health and Medical Services 

    Honiara 

    Tel: (677) 7477556 

    Email: epiasi@nrh.gov.sb  

  14   

TOKELAU   Ms Asena Kauyaca Senimakosoi 

    Chief Nurse 

    Health Department of Health    

    Nukunonu 

    Tel: (685) 20822 

    Email: asenakauyaca@gmail.com  

      

TONGA                                                                15 Mr Tuifonualava tangatailoa 

    Biomedical Technician 

    Vaiola Hospital  

    Ministry of Health 

    Nuku'alofa 

    Tel: (679) 2964189  

    Email: tangatailoalv@gmail.com  

  16   

TUVALU   Mr Nelson Vaguna 

    Biomedical Technician  

    Ministry of Health, Social Welfare and Gender Affairs 

    Funafuti 

    Tel: (688) 20416  

    Email: nmorikao@gmail.com  

      

VANUATU 17 Mr Oswald Malisa 

    Biomedical Technician 

    Northern Provincial Hospital 

                     Santo 

                    Tel: (678) 778 0556 / 33080 

    Email: oswaldpeter80@gmail.com  

      

mailto:catherinef@health.gov.ws
mailto:epiasi@nrh.gov.sb
mailto:asenakauyaca@gmail.com
mailto:tangatailoalv@gmail.com
mailto:nmorikao@gmail.com
mailto:oswaldpeter80@gmail.com
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PARTNER AGENCIES & OBSERVERS 

 

AUSTRALIAN 

DEPARTMENT OF 

FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND 

TRADE 

18 Mr Andrew Lyons 

  Biomedical Consultant 

  DT Global 

  Port Vila 

  Tel: (678) 7599912 

  Email: Andrew.Lyons@healthsi.org  

      

 19 Ms Kat Knope 

                        Senior Health Adviser & Program Manager 

   Disease Surveillance and Prevention Section 

   Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade Australia 

   Tel: (61) 2 6261 3376  / (61) 413 492 788 

   Email: Kat.Knope@dfat.gov.au 

   
 

  20 Mr Semisi Finau 

    Biomedical Consultant 

    DT Global 

    Funafuti 

    Tel: (688) 7002820  

    Email: Semisi.Finau@healthsi.org  

      

  

  

  

  

  

  

21 Mr Tociro Kataki Katsuki 

  Biomedical Consultant 

  DT Global 

  Nuku'alofa 

  Tel: (679) 8739280 

  Email: Tociro.Kataki@healthsi.org  

      

CUREKIDS  22 Mr Josua Lorima 

 ORGANISATION   Biomedical Engineer 

    Curekids Organization 

    Suva 

    Tel: (679) 9404192 

    Email: josualorima@gmail.com  

      

  
23 

Ms Senimili Vadei 

    Biomedical Engineer 

    Curekids Organization 

    Suva 

    Tel: (679) 9928554 

    Email: senimili@curekids.org.fj  

  
 

  

mailto:Andrew.Lyons@healthsi.org
mailto:Kat.Knope@dfat.gov.au
tel:%20(679)
mailto:Semisi.Finau@healthsi.org
mailto:Tociro.Kataki@healthsi.org
mailto:josualorima@gmail.com
mailto:senimili@curekids.org.fj
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DEVICE TECHNOLOGIES 24 Mr Nicholas Arnold 

   Product Manager 

    Device Technologies 

    Australia 

    Tel: (61) 427 016 075  

    Email: narnold@device.com.au   
     
   

FIJI PROGRAM SUPPORT  25 Ms Vasiti Taylor 

FACILITY  

  

  

  Hospital Supply Chain Consultant 

  Fiji Health Facility Program 

  Suva 

    Email: Vasiti.Taylor@ausfijifacility.org  

     

    
 

 
26  Ms Shaheen Nisha 

   Biomedical Improvement Officer 

    Ministry of Health and Medical Services – CWM Hospital 

    Suva 

    Tel: (679) 9122099 

    Email: Shaheen.Nisha@ausfijifacility.org  

     

FIJI NATIONAL  

UNIVERSITY  

  

  

  

   

27  Mr Ronesh Sharma 

  Assistant Professor 

  College of Engineering, Science & Technology (CEST) 

  Valelevu, Nasinu 

  Fiji  

  Tel: (679) 3381044 EXT 1509 

 Email: hod-electronics@fnu.ac.fj  

      

 MINISTRY OF HEALTH &   28 Mr Mikaele Tikoesuva 

MEDICAL SERVICES, FIJI   Acting Head of Deparment - Biomedical 
   Colonial War Memorial Hospital 
   Suva 
   Tel: (679) 9251299 

   

Email: mikaele.stino@govnet.gov.fj / 

tikoesuvamikaele@gmail.com   
    

  29 Ms. Sera Vereadali 
   Biomedical Engineer 

    Central & Easter Division – CWM Hospital 

    Suva 

    Tel: (679) 9982812 / 9128553 

    Email: svereadali4boys@gmail.com 

mailto:narnold@device.com.au
mailto:Vasiti.Taylor@ausfijifacility.org
mailto:Shaheen.Nisha@ausfijifacility.org
mailto:hod-electronics@fnu.ac.fj
mailto:mikaele.stino@govnet.gov.fj
mailto:tikoesuvamikaele@gmail.com
mailto:svereadali4boys@gmail.com
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THE MEDICAL ROOM,  30 Dr Dani Forster 

AUSTRALIA   Director 

    The Medical Room 

    Melbourne 

    Tel: (61) 451 771 209 

    Email: dani.forster@themedicalroom.com.au  
   

 

 31 Richard Bower 
   Senior Biomedical Engineering Trainer & Consultant 
   The Medical Room 

    Melbourne 

    Email: training@themedicalroom.com.au  

      

 WORLD HEALTH  

ORGANISATION (WHO) 

  

  

  

   

32 Ms Losalini Vakasavuwaqa 

  Technical Team Assistant 

  Pacific Health Security & Communicable Diseases (PSC) 

  Division of Pacific Technical Support 

  Tel: (679) 7779732 

  Email: vakasavuwaqal@who.int  

    

 33 Mr Stefan Adriaensens 

  WHO Health Emergencies Programme 

 

 
Operational support and Logistics Pacific Island Countries | 

Regional focal point Oxygen scale-up initiative 
 

 Suva, Fiji 

    Email: adriaensenss@who.int  

     

SECRETARIAT 

THE PACIFIC 
34 Dr Silina MOTOFAGA 

  Team Leader Clinical Services Program 

COMMUNITY   Public Health Division, Suva    
  Fiji 

    Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35260   
  Email: silinam@spc.int   
    

 35 Dr Lamour HANSELL 

    Clinical Adviser, Clinical Services Program 

    Public Health Division, Suva   

    Fiji 

    Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35260  

    Email: lamourh@spc.int 

    

  

mailto:dani.forster@themedicalroom.com.au
mailto:training@themedicalroom.com.au
mailto:vakasavuwaqal@who.int
mailto:adriaensenss@who.int
tel: (679)%20337%200733%20Ext:%2035260 
mailto:silinam@spc.int
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  36 Ms Margaret LEONG 

  

 

Infection Prevention and Control Adviser, Clinical 

Services Program 

   Public Health Division, Suva   

    Fiji 

    Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35260  

    Email: margaretl@spc.int   
   

  37 Ms Melanie Wratten 

    Data & Research Officer, Clinical Services Program 

    Public Health Division, Suva   

    Fiji 

    Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35260  

    Email: melaniew@spc.int  

      

  38 Ms Sanjnish Singh 

    

Procurement and Grants Adviser (Health Procurement 

Specialist) 

    Operations and Management Directorate, Suva   

    Fiji 

    Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35260  

    Email: sanjnishs@spc.int  

      

  39 Ms Sunema Talapusi 

    Biomedical Adviser, Clinical Services Program 

    Public Health Division, Suva   

    Fiji 

    Tel: (679) 337 0733 Ext: 35260  

    Email: sunemat@spc.int  

      

  40 Ms Timaleti ROKOTAVAGA 

   Finance and Administration Officer 

   Public Health Division, Suva   

   Tel: (679) 3370 733 Ext 35309 

   Pacific Community (SPC), Suva Fiji 

   Email: TimaletiR@spc.int  
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